FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/24/2021 1:58 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100135-5

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

### STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

٧.

### ZACHERY KYLE MEREDITH,

Petitioner.

### ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ADAM CORNELL Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office 3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504 Everett, Washington 98201 Telephone: (425) 388-3333

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
III. ARGUMENT1
A. STANDARD FOR ACCEPTING REVIEW1
B. THE DECISION OF THE COURT IS CONSISTENT WITH DECISIONS OF THE COURT OF APPEALS AND THIS COURT
C. THE DECISION IS BASED ON SETTLED CONSTITUTIONAL LAW AND IS LIMITED IN SCOPE. 10
D. ARGUMENTS BASED UPON AN UNDEVELOPED RECORD DO NOT RAISE AN ISSUE OF SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC INTEREST THAT SHOULD BE DETERMINED BY THIS COURT
IV. CONCLUSION13

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

WASHINGTON CASES	
Service Employees International Union Local 925 v.	
Freedom Foundation, 197 Wn. App. 203, 389 P.3d 641	1
(2016)	2
State Reichenbach, 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.2d 80 (2004) State v. Armenta, 134 Wn.2d 1, 940 P.2d 1280 (1997)	
State v. Esquivel, 132 Wn. App. 316, 132 P.3d 751 (2006)	
<u> </u>	•
State v. Gunwall, 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)	2
State v. Harrington, 167 Wn.2d 656, 222 P.3d 92 (2009).	4
State v. Miles, 160 Wn.2d 236, 156 P.3d 864 (2007)	
State v. Thorp 71 Wn. App. 175, 856 P.2d 1123 (1993)	
State v. Valdez, 167 Wn.2d 761, 224 P.3d 751 (2009) State v. Villela, 194 Wn.2d 451, 450 P.3d 170 (2019)	
State v. Watson, 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005) 11	
12	- 1
FEDERAL CASES	
Florida v. Bostick, 501 U.S. 429, 111 S.Ct. 2382, 115	
L.Ed. 389 (1991)	5
OTHER CASES	
State v. Carter, 472 Md. 36, 244 A.3d 1041 (2021)9, 10	0
WASHINGTON STATUTES	
RCW 46.16A.18010	
RCW 46.55.360	
RCW 46.64.070	
RCW 81.112.210	
RCW 81.112.220	
RCW 81.112.220(1)	

COURT RULES	
RAP 13.4(b)	1
WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Article 1, § 7	5
